

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE  
CORPORATION,  
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-00612 (JDB)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT IFC'S SURREPLY (DE 72-1)**

Richard L. Herz (*pro hac vice*)  
MacKennan Graziano (D.C. Bar No. 1618723)  
Marco B. Simons (D.C. Bar No. 492713)  
Michelle C. Harrison (D.C. Bar No. 1026592)  
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K St. NW Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Plaintiffs need not satisfy Rule 59(e), but do so anyway.....1

II. IFC cannot dispute that the Amended Complaint provides the allegations this Court found missing from the original Complaint, and therefore suffices under this Court’s prior Order.....2

    A. IFC fails to refute the fact that, under the allegations of the Amended Complaint, IFC’s approval of a loan it knew would cause harms that could not be mitigated is part of the gravamen of Plaintiffs’ claims. ....2

    B. The Amended Complaint demonstrates that the gravamen as identified by this Court is in the United States.....3

III. The purpose behind IFC’s conduct does not change its commercial nature.....7

IV. The IOIA provides no special treatment for organizations headquartered here. ....9

CONCLUSION.....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. P.T. Jamsostek (Persero)</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8 n.10
<i>Bernier v. Allen</i> , No. 16-cv-828, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126722 (D.D.C. July 20, 2020).....	1, 2
<i>Butters v. Vance International, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8 n.10
<i>Brink v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (1994) .....	8
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13-md-2481, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119074 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2014) .....	7 n.7, 8 n.10
<i>Jam v. International Finance Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	1, 9, 9 n.12
<i>Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	3
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	7, 7 n. 8, 8
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8 n.10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. § 288a.....	9
22 U.S.C. § 288b.....	9

22 U.S.C. § 288c..... 9

22 U.S.C. § 288d..... 9

**Other**

Agreement between the United Nations and the United States Regarding the Headquarters of the United Nations of 1947, *reprinted at* 22 U.S.C. § 287..... 9 n.12
